## 2015-J3795

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION honoring Phil Tripi of Tripi Landscaping upon the occasion of his designation as recipient of the Landscape Award by PLANT WNY

WHEREAS, It is the custom of this Legislative Body to recognize the achievements of those individuals who substantially contribute to the economic vitality of their communities and the entire Empire State; and WHEREAS, Attendant to such concern, and in full accord with its long-standing traditions, this Legislative Body is justly proud to honor Phil Tripi of Tripi Landscaping upon the occasion of his designation as recipient of the Landscape Award by PLANT WNY; and WHEREAS, Founded in the early 1940s, PLANT WNY is a not-for-profit organization of Green Industry professionals which includes teachers, nurseries, garden centers, growers, landscape architects, landscapers, tree care firms, and lawn care firms; and

WHEREAS, The PLANT WNY Landscape Awards Program showcases the professionalism and fine work that its member companies are capable of doing; it also shows the public that hiring members of PLANT WNY is a wise investment; and

WHEREAS, Phil Tripi, owner of Tripi Landscaping in Buffalo, New York, is being recognized for his outstanding service in the Hardscapes Small Category; and

WHEREAS, Dedicated to serving his community, this esteemed small business owner has continuously strived throughout the years to provide the highest quality workmanship, along with exceptional customer service; and

WHEREAS, Under Phil Tripi's illustrious guidance, Tripi Landscaping will continue to fulfill the landscaping needs of the Buffalo area for many years to come; and

WHEREAS, Throughout the entire period of his community service, a period of constructive involvement, Phil Tripi has stood constant in dignity, good grace and humor; and

WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body that those who enhance the well-being and vitality of their community and have shown a long and sustained commitment to excellence certainly have earned the recognition and applause of all the citizens of this great Empire State; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to honor Phil Tripi of Tripi Landscaping upon the occasion of his designation as recipient of the PLANT WNY Landscape Award; and be it further RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution, suitably engrossed, be transmitted to Phil Tripi, Owner, Tripi Landscaping.